

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2017/112

Order No.: 214 (NBI/2017)
Date: 26 December 2017

Original: English

Before: Judge Nkemdilim Izuako

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

NDAMBUKI

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON THE APPLICANT'S NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL

Counsel for the Applicant:

Brandon Gardner, OSLA

Counsel for the Respondent:

Nicole Wynn, ALS/OHRM Nusrat Chagtai, ALS/OHRM

Introduction

1. The Applicant serves as an Administrative Assistant at the FS-4 level in the United Nations Organization Stabilization Mission in the Democratic Republic of the Congo (MONUSCO) in Kananga.

2. On 22 November 2017, she filed an application challenging the recovery of payments made to her for security guard expenses.

3. The application was served on the Respondent on 23 November 2017.

4. On 22 December 2017, counsel acting on behalf of the Applicant notified the Tribunal of her intention to withdraw the present application following the signing of a settlement agreement between the parties.

ORDER

5. The Applicant's Motion for withdrawal is hereby granted and it is accordingly **ORDERED** that the matter of *Ndambuki v. Secretary-General of the United Nations* (UNDT/NBI/2017/112) be struck off the Court's docket.

(Signed)

Judge Nkemdilim Izuako

Dated this 26th day of December 2017

Entered in the Register on this 26th day of December 2017

(Signed)

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi